

# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN: 1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-70010

C. No. V(30)40/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2019/ To Shri R K Sharma, K 80, Hauz Khas Enclave, New Delh-110016. Sir/Madam,

Gra Granda



MOST URGENT **RTI MATTER** 

Sub: - Information under the RTI Act, 2005 - Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dt. 01.03.2019 received by this Commissionerate on 26.03.2019, which was transferred by the CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, CCO, Kolkata vide their letter under F.No.V(30)84/CGST /Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/4930-31dt. 25.03.2019 u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005. The said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No. 33/RTI/Kol-

The desired information as received from the Superintendent (Vigilance), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate under C.No II(39)1-Vig/RTI/Cgst & CX/Kol-N/2017/2991 dated 24.04.2019 along with letter of the Chief Account Officer, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate under C.No. II(25)42-Misc/Part-II/CGSTCX/KN/2018/944 dated 11.04.2019 is enclosed herein.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri Sydney D'Silva, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 117, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga

Enclo-03 (Three) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

Sdi

(Samiran Roy) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

Dated 2 4 APR 2019

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- TheAssistnatCommissioner(Systems),Computer Cell, CGST Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Shri R K Sharma,dt. & CX, Kolkata North
- 01.03.2019 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed seven sheets). 2. The CPIO & Joint Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata

Sind. Mitra, Inr.

C. No. As above/

(Samiran Roy) 29 4/19 CPIO & Assistant Commissioner CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

I.R. NO. 1947







#### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE Room No 114, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

C.No. II(39)1-Vig/RTI/Cqst & CX/Kol-N/2017/299)

Date: 24/04/19

To The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner HQ, RTI Cell, CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

Sir,

Sub: <u>RTI application dated 01.03.2019 filed by Shri R.K Sharmna</u>, <u>New Delhi -110016</u>, <u>transfer under Sec . 6(3) of RTI Act,2005-regarding</u>

Please refer to your office letter C.No. V(30)40/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2019/9193 dated 29/03/2019 on the above mentioned subject. The information as sought for in the RTI Application forwarded vide the above mentioned letter is as per the enclosed letter which is self explanatory.

Encl: As above(02 Sheets)

Yours sincerely

Superintendent (Vigilance) CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भबन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता – 700 107 Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

C.No. II(25)42-Misc/Part-II/CGSTCX/KN/2018 Dated : 11.04.2019 Τo Superintendent (Vigilance),

Central GST and Central Excise. Kolkata North Commissionerate. Kolkata.

Sir,

Sub:- <u>RTI application dt. 01.03.2019 filed by Shri Rakesh Sharma, transfer under Sec</u> 6 (3) of RTI Act. 2005 -reg.

Please refer to your letter under C.No. II(39)1-VIG/RTI/CGST&CX/KOL-N/2017/2954 dated 10.04.2019 on the above mentioned subject.

In this connection, it is to mention that Vigilance Clearance /status of Shri R.K.Sharma, retired Chief Commissioner had been received this section on 30.06.2017 from Vigilance Section, CGSTCX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Therefore, the desired information in respect of RTI dated 01.03.2019 of Shri R.K.Sharma, is as under:-

- 1. Date of Receipt:- 30.06.2017 and Time:- 12.01 hrs. (Depicted in the fax copy)
- 2. Date of Receipt:- 30.06.2017 and Time:- 12.01 hrs. (Depicted in the fax copy)
- 3. Only Fax copy had been received on 30.06.2017 through Vigilance Branch, CGSTCX, Kolkata North Comm'te. (photo copy enclosed herewith).
- 4. Not applicable.

Yours faithfully,

1 APR 2019

(Aditya Das) ' Chief Accounts Officer.

30/06 2017 12:01 01126171183

F. No. B-11015/03/2017-Ad.V /2857-6/ Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue

Central Board of Excise and Customs

To,

6th Floor, C-Wing HUDCO Vishla Building, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi, dated the 22<sup>nd</sup> June, 2017

Shri Gaurav Sinha, Additional Commissioner Office of the Chief Commissioner of Central Excise, Kolkata-I, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Room No. 114, 180, Shantipally Rajadanga Main Road, <u>Kolkata 700107</u>

Subject: Vigilance status / clearance in respect of Shri Rakesh Kumar Sharma-I, Chief Commissioner (Civil ID: 0360, DoB: 20.06.1957) [IRS (C&CE) / Group 'A' officer]-Superannuation on 30.06.2017- Regarding.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to your office letter dated 10.03.2017 seeking vigilance status/clearance in r/o Shri Rakesh Kumar Sharma-I, Chief Commissioner [IRS (C&CE) / Group 'A' officer] on the captioned subject.

2. Based on the record of DGoV, Customs & Central Excise and Ad.V-Section of CBEC, the vigilance status for the above mentioned officer is furnished as under:

There is no disciplinary/Criminal case pending against him.

However, Following is reported in his case.

"Copy of a compliant dated 26.06.2012 perportedly filed by one Shri Manoj Kansal, Karol Bagh, New Delhi alleging therein involvement of corrupt activities. Copy of the complaint was forwarded to Director General, DGRI, New Delhi vide letter dated 03.01.2013 for his comments. After examination, complaint found pseudonymous, filed on 06.06.2017".

3. This issues with the approval of Member (Admin.), CBEC.

(Sukh Lal Meena) Under Secretary to the Government of India Phn-011-26171184 Central Excise, 1<sup>st</sup>& 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Samrat Hotel, Kautilya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi - 110 021 (ii) Office folder

Unsenf

Yours faithfully,

(Sukh Lal Meena) Under Secretary to the Government of India

#6412 P.(



R-27/20/19

MAR 2019 GST 📲 NARDIKET भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर , कोलकाता क्षेत्र CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा-तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेवटर, कोलकाता – 700 107 GST Bhawan (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798 Date: 22.03.2019

214

F. No. V (30)84/CGST/Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/

То Shri R K Sharma K-80, Hauz Khaz Enclave, New Delhi-110016

Sir.

### Subject: RTI application dated 01.03.2019 filed by Shri R K Sharma under Right to Information Act 2005 -reg.

1510

Please refer to your RTI application having Registration No. CBECE/R/2019/50271 dated 01.03.2019. The application has been transferred to this CPIO vide letter under F.No 295/1/2019/CX-9 dated 07.03.2019 by Shri V Ganesh Kumar, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, New Delhi. The application was received at this end on 20.03.2019 and has subsequently been registered at this office vide Regn No.106/RTI/CGST/CC/KOL/19 dated 22.03.2019.

The information sought in your RTI application is not available with this CPIO and may be available with the CPIO, Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate under Kolkata Zone. Accordingly, copy of your application is being transferred to the CPIO of the above mentioned Commissionerate, for providing you the requisite information directly under Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the reply provided by this CPIO, you are at liberty to prefer an appeal within 30 days to the 1st Appellate Authority Mr. K.G.V.N. Suryateja, Joint Commissioner, Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata Zone, Kendriya GST Bhawan, 2nd floor, 180 Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, R.B. Connector, Kolkata -700107.

Yours Sincerely.

(Md. Faizul Haque) CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ), CCO, Kolkata Zone

1536 31 F. No. V (30)84/CGST/Pr. CCO/RTI/March-19/2019/Kol/

Date: 22.03.2019

·,)

Copy to:

 $\bigcirc$ 

- 1. The CPIO, Office of the Commissioner, CGST & CX, Ketkata North Commissionerate with request to provide the required information directly to the applicant within the stipulated time provided under the RTI Act under intimation to this office. Copy of the said RTI application of Shri R K Sharma is enclosed herewith.
- 2. Shri V Ganesh Kumar, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, Room No. 267D, North Block, New Delhi-01 with reference to the letter F.No. F.No 295/1/2019/CX-9 dated 07.03.2019.

Yours Faithfully,

(Md. Faizul Haque) CPIO & Joint Commissioner (In-Situ), CCO, Kolkata Zone



SPEED POST RTI MATTER

#### F.No.295/1/2019/CX-9 Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs \*\*\*\*

Room No.267D, North Block, New Delhi, dated 07.03.2019

To

Shri R K Sharma, K – 80, Hauz Khaz Enclave, New Delhi – 110016.

Subject: Application seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 -reg.

Sir,

I am to refer to your online RTI application No.CBECE/R/2019/50271 dated 01.03.2019 and to say that the information sought is not held by me. A copy of the application is. however, being transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the CPIO, O/o Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Goods & Service Tax (Kolkata Zone), GST Bhawan, 2nd Floor, 180, Shantipally, R B Connector, Kolkata-700107, with the request to send information, if available, directly to the applicant under RTI Act, 2005, subject to the provisions of the RTI Act and rules made thereunder.

Yours faithfully,

(V Ganesh Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 23092413

Copy with a copy of RTI *application* is transferred under section 6 (3) of the RTI Act to the CPIO, O/o Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Goods & Service Tax (Kolkata Zone), GST Bhawan, 2nd Floor, 180, Shantipally, R B Connector, Kolkata-700107, with the request to provide the requisite information, if available, directly to the applicant subject to the provisions of the Act and the rules made thereunder.

(V Ganesh Kumar)

(V Ganesh Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel: 23092413

## **RTI** Details

# **RTIDEOU**

RTI REQUEST DETAILS		
<b>Registration No.</b>	.: CBECE/R/2019/50271	
Type of Receipt	: Online Receipt	Date of Receipt : 01/03/2019
	: R K Sharma	Language of Request : English
		Gender : Male
Gender: Male State: Delhi State: Delhi		
<b>Phone No. :</b> +91-9810138048		Country : India
	rks20657@gmail.com	Mobile No. : +91-9810138048
Status(Rural/Urban) :	Ithan	
Requester Below Poverty Line ?		Education Status : Above Graduate
		Citizenship Status Indian
Amount Paid :	10)	
Request Pertains to :		Mode of Payment Payment Gateway
To CPIO and AC/DC Kolkatta CGST and C. Excise zone KENDRIYA UTPAD SHULK BIIAWAN, 180, Shantipally. Rajdanga Main Road, R.B.Connector, Kasba, Kolkata - 700 107. Please furnish the following information and documents with regard to Vigilance Clearances given to Shri R. K. Sharma, Chief Commissioner Kolkata zone in June 2017 by Ad. V, CBIC, copies of these VCs were given to me personally by Shri Bijay Kumar, Principal Commissioner : 1. Date and time of receipt of VC dated 29-06-2017. 2. Date and time of receipt of VC with typed date 22-06-2017 and a handwritten date 29- 06-2017. 3. Whether the two VCs were received only over fax, or by post too. 4. If received by post, please inform the date of receipt of post copy in the Kolkata office in both the eases.		

ls

Print Save Close

1/1